

No. 14-56

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,
CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

PACIFIC SHORES
PROPERTIES, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD
RALPH W. KASARDA
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON*

**Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS	6
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other Circuits Which Require That Plaintiffs Claiming Disparate Treatment Prove Differential Treatment	6
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other Circuits by Allowing a Facial Challenge to a Neutral Ordinance Under the Fair Housing Act’s Disparate Treatment Provisions Without Evidence of Selective Enforcement	10
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT THE FAIR HOUSING ACT IS NOT USED AS A TOOL TO ENCOURAGE UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACIAL QUOTAS	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo, Ohio</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	5, 9, 13
<i>City of Edmonds v.</i> <i>Wash. State Bldg. Code Council</i> , 18 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Conward v. Cambridge Sch. Comm.</i> , 171 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1999)	4-5, 7
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass'n Bd.</i> <i>v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	8, 11
<i>Gamble v. City of Escondido</i> , 104 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	3
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	16
<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P.</i> <i>v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	5, 7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , 747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. filed</i> (No. 13-1371)	14
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	3, 11
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa County, Fla.</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Kormoczy v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. on Behalf of Briggs</i> , 53 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Kosereis v. R.I.</i> , 331 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Larkin v. State of Michigan</i> <i>Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)	5, 12-13
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	1
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012)	1-3, 13-14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	3
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship</i> <i>v. Sec’y of HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis</i> , 77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996)	5, 9, 11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) <i>(Pac. Shores I)</i>	4-6, 10-11
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 746 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014) <i>(Pac. Shores II)</i>	8, 10, 14
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	2
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	1-2, 15
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	2
<i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008)	5, 9, 11-12
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	3, 11
<i>Twp. of Mt. Holly, N.J. v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013)	1-2, 13
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	8-10
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	15
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	3, 6, 11, 15
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)	13
§ 3601, <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 3604(a)	13
§ 3604(f)(1)	2
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a), (c)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Marcus, Kenneth L., <i>The War Between Disparate Impact and Equal Protection</i> , 2009 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 53 (2009)	15
